Administrative Summary Report
Log No: 2019-0001766

This ASR provides cruclal information to reporting parties, accused members and accused members’ supervisors. The information contained
herein is intended to display Department member's accountability and foster the relationship with members of the public by ensuring
legitimacy and community confidence. The following are definitions of recommended findings:

» Sustained - where it is determined that the allegation is supported by the evidence;

* Not Sustained - where it is determined that there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations;

* Unfounded - where it Is determined by that an allegation is false or not factual; or

* Exonerated - where it is determined that the conduct described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION

On 21 MAY 2019, during an Integrity Check for short guns (handguns) scheduled to be destroyed on 22 MAY
2019, it was discovered that the listed accused, Police Officer Jenelyn FIGUEROA, Star #15428, listed a 44
Caliber, Colt, blue steel revolver with 6 Inch barrel Model No. 3, serial #979 under Inventory #2451892 as
being in Box # GS306. An intensive search of said box concluded that listed firearm was missing. At the time of
this report the whereabouts of the firearm could not be ascertained.

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE: 11l s HOMAN AVE » District 011
DATE & TIME OF INCIDENT: 26 Mar 2019, 09:30

NARRATIVE SUMMARY:

The Investigator gathered available evidence as listed. Based on their respective findings, this log number investigation
has been concluded with the recommendations listed. Evidence was evaluated and considered by the investigator to
reach their findings.

* Various CPD reports or other documents related to this incident were available and analyzed.

* Witness(es) were identified and interviewed.

* The Complainant or Reporting Party cooperated in the investigation and provided information.

* The accused party or parties were interviewed.

+ Other forensic evidence was collected and analyzed.

* Other evidence relevant to this particular investigation was used to reach the findings for one or more of the
allegations made.

» The accused member's complimentary and disciplinary history were taken into consideration when determining the
appropriate discipline for sustained allegations.

*(Listed above are items for which the investigator has indicated as having been obtained and relevant to the investigation. This list is not inclusive of all
items. For item list, please see Placeholder narrative text box below for more information.)

INVESTIGATIVE CONCLUSION:
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Based on the statements of the involved parties and the gathered evidence in this log investigation, the undersigned finds
that the following allegation(s) are SUSTAINED. Based on the SUSTAINED finding(s) and after taking into consideration

the accused member's complimentary and disciplinary histories, the undersigned recommends that the following action be
taken:

‘

Accused: JENELYN FIGUEROA
Rank: POLICE OFFICER
Star Number: 15428

RECOMMENDED PENALTY: 000 - VIOLATION NOTED

‘Allegations
1- Sustained - Operation/Personnel Violations/Neglect of Duty
Allegation: Itis alleged by Sergeant Michael Fitzgerald #1738, the accused, Police Officer

Jenelyn FIGUEROA, star 15428, on 21 May 2019 improperly scheduled the firearm
inventoried under Inventory Number 2451892, which was no longer in the custody
of the Chicago Police Department, for destruction.

Rule Violation: Rule 10: Inattention to Duty - On 21 May 2019, during an Integrity Check
conducted at the Evidence and Recovered Property Section, the firearm
inventoried under Inventory No. 2451892 was listed on the Destruction Record
for the box marked GS 306. An inspection of the contents of this box revealed
the weapon was missing. Officer FIGUEROA was identified as being responsible
for conducting the research into each firearm listed on the Destruction Order,
locating those weapons, removing them from their stored location in the gun
vault, and ensuring they were placed into the box labeled GS 306. Through
investigation it was determined the missing firearm had not been in the care and
custody of the Chicago Police Department since July of 2001. Officer FIGUEROA
failure to discover this information and inability to locate the firearm resulted in it
being improperly included on the Destruction Record .

[1 count(s)]

§

Accused: MARINA JURASSI
Rank: PO ASGN EVID. TECHNI
Star Number: 13542
RECOMMENDED PENALTY: 600 - NO ACTION TAKEN / NOT SUSTAINED / EXONERATED /
UNFOUNDED
Allegations
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1- Exonerated - Operation/Personnel Violations/Neglect of Duty

Allegation:

Report executed

4/28/21

Itis alleged by Sergeant Michael Fitzgerald, star 1738, the accused, Evidence
Technician Marina JURASSI, star 13542 converted Inventory Number 2451892 into
the CLEAR System on 05 December 2015 and improperly placed holds on property
which was not in the possession of the Chicago Police Department on that date.
These discoveries were made after an Integrity Check on 21 May 2019 at the
Evidence and Recovered Property Section revealed the firearm inventoried under
Inventory Number 2451892 to be missing from that location.
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